Applicant:
Elatec GmbH
Zeppelinstraße 1
82178 Puchheim
Tel.: +49 89 5529961-0
Test report no.:
210697-AU01+W06
for:

1. For information about measurement uncertainties see page 20.
4.1.1.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
RFID reader / writer module TWN4 MultiTech Nano M N/A Elatec GmbH
Table 1: EUT used for testing
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
Reference board T4NR V1.01 --- Elatec GmbH
RFID-tag 125 kHz --- Elatec GmbH
Power supply for RS232 AC adapter NLD300050W1U3 Shenzhen Nalin Elec.
Tech. Co., Ltd.
Laptop  Lifebook A531 E001053 FUJITSU
Power supply for laptop AC adapter E001053 FUJITSU
Table 2: Support equipment used for testing
4.1.1.2 Mode of operation
The EUT was continuously searching for the tag at 125 kHz.
 210697-AU01+W06
Page 10 of 21
4.1.1.3 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Exposure level tester with magnetic field
probe 100 cm2
ELT-400 with
BN 2300/90.10
Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00276
Broadband field meter NBM-550 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00900
Electric field probe EF0691 Narda Safety Test
Solutions GmbH
E00902
4.1.1.4 Test setup
Picture 1: Setup of magnetic field test at a measurement distance of 0 cm
 210697-AU01+W06
Page 11 of 21
Picture 2: Setup of electric field test at a measurement distance of 0 cm
 210697-AU01+W06
Page 12 of 21
4.1.1.5 Limits
According to note 5 in section 2.5.1 of RSS-102:
Transmitters operating between 3 kHz and 10 MHz, meeting the exemption from routine SAR evaluation,
shall demonstrate compliance to the instantaneous limits in section 4 of RSS-102. Therefore, these limits
apply irrespective of the separation distance between the user or bystanders and the device.
The exposure limits in section 4 of RSS-102 are adopted from Health Canada’s Safety Code 6.
According to section 2.1 of Safety Code 6:
Limits for internal electric field strength are intended to prevent the occurrence of nerve stimulation (NS). At
frequencies between 3 kHz and 10 MHz, basic restrictions for internal electric field strength in excitable
tissues as shown in table 1 of Safety Code 6 (i.e. table 2 of RSS-102) shall not be exceeded. For conditions
where the determination of internal electric field strength is not possible or practical (e.g. by measurement or
modelling), external unperturbed field strength assessment shall be carried out and the reference levels
outlined in section 2.2 of Safety Code 6 shall be respected.
For transmitters operating between 3 kHz and 10 MHz, the requirements of table 4 and table 6 in section 4 of
RSS-102 apply which are adopted from table 3 and table 4 of Safety Code 6, section 2.2:
Electric Field Strength Reference Levels
Frequency Range
(MHz)
Reference Level
Basis
Reference Level (ERL), (V/m, RMS)
Reference Period
Uncontrolled
Environment
Controlled
Environment
0.003 – 10 NS 83 170 Instantaneous (Note 1)
Table 3: Electric field strength reference levels
Magnetic Field Strength Reference Levels